Operating profit (loss)a 1,148 1,246 155 1,146 (84) 3,611

Specific items (note 9) (328)

Operating profit 3,283

Net finance expensec (897)

Share of post tax profit (loss) of associates and joint

ventures (33)

Profit before tax 2,353

a Before specific items.
b Adjusted EBITDA, defined as EBITDA before specific items, net non-interest related finance expense, and share of profits or losses of associates and joint ventures.
c Net finance expense includes specific item expense of £140m (2018/19: £139m, 2017/18: £218m). See note 9.
d 2018 and 2019 comparatives have been restated to reflect the change in allocation of group overhead costs and transfer of the Emergency Services Network contract from

Consumer to Enterprise on 1 April 2019; and 2018 comparatives have also been restated for the transfer of our Northern Ireland Networks business from Enterprise to

Openreach and reclassification of internal revenue generated by our Ventures business from 1 October 2018. See note 1.

BT Group plc Annual Report 2020 Financial statements

135

4. Segment information continued

Year ended 31 March 2019 (restated
d

) (IFRS 15 & IAS 17)

Consumer
d

£m

Enterprise
d

£m

Global
d

£m

Openreach
d

£m

Other
d

£m

Total

£m

Segment revenue 10,591 6,396 4,735 5,075 3 26,800

Internal revenue (107) (359) – (2,875) – (3,341)

Revenue from external customersa 10,484 6,037 4,735 2,200 3 23,459

Adjusted EBITDAb 2,331 1,910 444 2,744 (37) 7,392

Depreciation and amortisationa (1,030) (690) (378) (1,398) (50) (3,546)

Operating profit (loss)a 1,301 1,220 66 1,346 (87) 3,846

Specific items (note 9) (425)

Operating profit 3,421

Net finance expensec (756)

Share of post tax profit (loss) of associates and

joint ventures 1

Profit before tax 2,666

Year ended 31 March 2018 (restated
d

) (IAS 18 & IAS 17)

Consumer
d

£m

Enterprise
d

£m

Global
d

£m

Openreach
d

£m

Other
d

£m

Total

£m

Segment revenue 10,296 6,711 5,013 5,278 8 27,306

Internal revenue (103) (441) – (3,016) – (3,560)

Revenue from external customersa 10,193 6,270 5,013 2,262 8 23,746

Adjusted EBITDAb 2,205 1,995 374 2,933 (2) 7,505

Depreciation and amortisationa (1,013) (676) (432) (1,330) (63) (3,514)

Operating profit (loss)a 1,192 1,319 (58) 1,603 (65) 3,991

Specific items (note 9) (610)

Operating profit 3,381

Net finance expensec (764)

Share of post tax profit (loss) of associates and

joint ventures (1)

Profit before tax 2,616

a Before specific items.
b Adjusted EBITDA, defined as EBITDA before specific items, net non-interest related finance expense, and share of profits or losses of associates and joint ventures.
c Net finance expense includes specific item expense of £140m (2018/19: £139m, 2017/18: £218m). See note 9.
d 2018 and 2019 comparatives have been restated to reflect the change in allocation of group overhead costs and transfer of the Emergency Services Network contract from

Consumer to Enterprise on 1 April 2019; and 2018 comparatives have also been restated for the transfer of our Northern Ireland Networks business from Enterprise to

Openreach and reclassification of internal revenue generated by our Ventures business from 1 October 2018. See note 1.

Internal revenue and costs

Internal cost recorded by

Year ended 31 March 2020

Consumer

£m

Enterprise

£m

Global

£m

Openreach

£m

Other

£m

Total

£m

Internal revenue recorded by

Consumer – 63 21 – 18 102

Enterprise 64 – 54 86 72 276

Global – – – – – –

Openreach 846 379 97 – 1,431 2,753

Total 910 442 172 86 1,521 3,131

Internal cost recorded by

Year ended 31 March 2019

Consumer

£m

Enterprise

£m

Global

£m

Openreach

£m

Other

£m

Total

£m

Internal revenue recorded by

Consumer – 69 20 – 18 107

Enterprise 63 – 51 177 68 359

Global – – – – – –

Openreach 920 401 112 – 1,442 2,875

Total 983 470 183 177 1,528 3,341

BT Group plc Annual Report 2020

136

Notes to the consolidated financial statements continued

4. Segment information continued

Internal cost recorded by

Year ended 31 March 2018 (restated
a

)

Consumer

£m

Enterprise

£m

Global

£m

Openreach

£m

Other

£m

Total

£m

Internal revenue recorded by

Consumer – 65 20 – 18 103

Enterprisea 130 – 51 173 87 441

Global – – – – – –

Openreacha 896 480 125 – 1,515 3,016

Total 1,026 545 196 173 1,620 3,560

a 2018 comparatives have been restated to reflect the transfer of our Northern Ireland Networks business from Enterprise to Openreach and reclassification of internal

revenue generated by our Ventures business from 1 October 2018. See note 1.

Capital expenditure

Year ended 31 March 2020

Consumer

£m

Enterprise

£m

Global

£m

Openreach

£m

Other

£m

Total

£m

Intangible assetsa 291 218 123 103 55 790

Property, plant and equipmentb 657 283 100 2,005 125 3,170

Capital expenditure 948 501 223 2,108 180 3,960

Year ended 31 March 2019 (restated
c

)

Consumer

£m

Enterprise

£m

Global

£m

Openreach

£m

Other

£m

Total

£m

Intangible assetsa,c 272 184 93 82 49 680

Property, plant and equipmentb,c 672 367 152 1,999 93 3,283

Capital expenditure 944 551 245 2,081 142 3,963

Acquisition of spectruma – – – – 304 304

Capital expenditure including spectrum 944 551 245 2,081 446 4,267

Year ended 31 March 2018 (restated
c

)

Consumer

£m

Enterprise

£m

Global

£m

Openreach

£m

Other

£m

Total

£m

Intangible assetsa,c 224 192 92 70 64 642

Property, plant and equipmentb,c 590 405 186 1,629 70 2,880

Capital expenditure 814 597 278 1,699 134 3,522

a Additions to intangible assets as presented in note 13.
b Additions to property, plant and equipment as presented in note 14, inclusive of movement on engineering stores.
c 2018 and 2019 comparatives have been restated to reflect the transfer of the Emergency Services Network contract from Consumer to Enterprise on 1 April 2019; and 2018

comparatives have also been restated for the transfer of our Northern Ireland Networks business from Enterprise to Openreach from 1 October 2018. See note 1.

Geographic segmentation

Revenue from external customers

Year ended 31 March

2020

£m

2019

£m

[…]

activities, for example leases of fixed-line telecommunications infrastructure to external communications providers and leases

of devices to consumer customers as part of fixed access subscription products. Operating lease income from other

arrangements is presented within other operating income (note 6).

We recognise lease payments as income on a straight-line basis over the lease term. Any upfront payments received, such as

connection fees, are deferred over the lease term. Determining the lease term is subject to the significant judgements set out in

note 15.

Where the contract contains both lease and non-lease components, the transaction price is allocated between the components

on the basis of relative stand-alone selling price.

Income from arrangements classified as finance leases is not material to the group.

BT Group plc Annual Report 2020 Financial statements

139

5. Revenue continued

Disaggregation of revenue

The following table disaggregates revenue by our major service lines and by reportable segment. The 2018 comparatives have not

been restated for the adoption of IFRS15 in 2019 and are presented under IAS 18.

Year ended 31 March 2020 (IFRS 15)

Consumer

£m

Enterprise

£m

Global

£m

Openreach

£m

Other

£m

Total

£m

ICT and managed networks – 2,207 2,199 – – 4,406

Fixed access subscriptions 4,443 2,007 352 2,293 – 9,095

Mobile subscriptions 3,807 1,199 84 – – 5,090

Equipment and other services 2,036 404 1,726 66 1 4,233

Revenue before specific items 10,286 5,817 4,361 2,359 1 22,824

Specific items (note 9) 81

Revenue 22,905

Year ended 31 March 2019 (restated) (IFRS 15)

Consumer
a

£m

Enterprise
a

£m

Global

£m

Openreach

£m

Other

£m

Total

£m

ICT and managed networks – 2,236 2,613 – – 4,849

Fixed access subscriptions 4,564 2,181 362 2,135 – 9,242

Mobile subscriptions 3,866 1,277 130 – – 5,273

Equipment and other services 2,054 343 1,630 65 3 4,095

Revenue before specific items 10,484 6,037 4,735 2,200 3 23,459

Specific items (note 9) (31)

Revenue 23,428

a On 1 April 2019 we transferred the Emergency Services Network contract from Consumer to Enterprise which resulted in a decrease in revenue in Consumer; and a

corresponding increase in Enterprise. 2019 comparatives have been restated to reflect this transfer, see note 1.

Year ended 31 March 2018 (IAS 18) £m

ICT and managed networks 5,530

Broadband and TV 4,655

Mobile 6,451

Calls, lines and connections 5,126

Transit 265

Other products and services 1,719

Revenue before specific items 23,746

Specific items (note 9) (23)

Revenue 23,723

Revenue expected to be recognised in future periods for performance obligations that are not complete (or are partially complete)